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digital transition strategy
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Provide universal 
access to the internet 
and its services  

Support the digital 
transformation of services 
essential to the SDGs 

Harness entrepreneurship  
and the creation of innovative 
jobs for development



AFD Group commitments  
in the digital sector in 2024
 

*Including €500,000 financed by AFD and implemented by Expertise France, not double-counted in this 
total, but recorded in the commitments of both entities when reported on a non-consolidated basis.

€446 M in commitments 
in this sector

Volume of AFD Group commitments* 

AFD                       

Expertise France                       

Proparco                    

(in €M)

74.5

186.2

185.4                                

Total: 
446.1                                   



ASIA AND MIDDLE EAST
€54 M 

AFRICA
€302.9 M 

EUROPE
€1.8 M 

LATIN AMERICA
€46.6 M 

MULTI-COUNTRY  
€0.4 M 

INDIAN AND  
PACIFIC OCEANS  

AND THE CARIBBEAN
€40.4 M

10.4%

67.9%
12.1%

9.1%

0.4%

0.1%

Breakdown of activity  
in the digital sector by region 
 



Breakdown of AFD Group’s activity  
by type of action
 

AFD                       Expertise France                       Proparco                    

Infrastructure for  
internet connectivity 

and access

Support for  
sector-based  

digital  
transformations

Inclusion,  
gender  

equality and  
digital rights

Climate  
and digital 

technology

Development  
of digital skills  

and jobs 

Government  
information  

systems and  
e-government

Cybersecurity 
Cyber-resilience 

Support for  
the private and  
entrepreneurial  

digital sector 

Innovation,  
research,  

and artificial  
intelligence 

Total: € 348.8 M                                      

Total: €10.5 M                                        

Total: €4.6 M                                        Total: €0.6 M                                      Total: €5.3 M                                        

Total: €26 M                                        

Total: €10.4 M                                        

Total: €7 M                                        

Total: €24.6 M                                        Total: €8.3 M                                        

€159.8 M 
€2.8 M 

€186.2 M 
                                   

€5.3 M                                   
€4.6 M 

                                   

€0.6 M 
                                   

€5 M 
€5.5 M 

 
                                   

€15.9 M 
€10.1 M 

                                   

€10.4 M 
                                   

€5 M 
€2 M 

                                   

€24.6 M 
                                   

€0.2 M 
€8.1 M 

                                   
Satellite  

and  
geospatial data



Digital technology,   
a key tool for accelerating 
development trajectories 
 of the financial volumes committed by AFD Group 

between 2021 and 2023 targeted internet access  
and services, in line with SDG target 9.C.78%

and 
8,341 telecom towers
11,689 relay antennas

13,609 km 
of fiber-optic cables  
will be installed 

44.8 million people 
will have new or improved access to the internet

 

will be built through the projects  
initiated in 2024

Beyond internet access, digital technology is proving to be a transformative technology that 
is crucial for accelerating the achievement of all 17 SDGs, with no exception. Our strategy and 
our impacts fall within this vision of making digital technology a key driver for accelerating 
development trajectories in our partner countries.



AFD Group’s projects in the digital 
sector under implementation
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in commitments by AFD  
under implementation 

in commitments by Proparco  
under implementation 

in turnover under implementation 
for Expertise France 

Volume of commitments under implementation by AFD Group:  

134  
projects  
under implementation  
involve the digital  
sector, including:

€196.9 M 

€418 M 

€140 M 

Expertise France projects  
significantly or mainly targeting  
digital transformation 

Proparco projects  
targeting the sector  
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